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Mid Cheshire Motor Racing Club
“Up t’ Brew Hillclimb”

National B Event, Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire
Sunday, June 16th, 2017

A National B status event and a qualifying round 
of the following champiionshps:

The Association of North Western Car Club Hillclimb
The Pre-War Austin Seven Club

On-Track NSCC Speed Championship 2017
Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship
Longton’s Northern Speed Championship

XBC, Cross Border Speed (Non-championship round)
SD34 MSG Sprint & Hill climb championship
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Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk 
Class: SB - Standard Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Colin Smith. Renault Clio 172 Cup. Record: 29.15, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

6 Sherief Megid 33.19 31.49 30.69 29.83 29.97 30.39 30.20 29.78 29.79 29.78 1 16

5 David Goodlad 31.84 31.34 29.85 30.60 30.00 30.06 29.94 29.92 30.10 29.85 2 17

4 Richard Powell 34.58 32.25 31.57 31.06 30.22 30.74 30.78 30.17 30.73 30.17 3 19

3 Fraser Halliwell 33.27 33.99 33.12 32.10 31.33 35.21 31.34 32.93 32.22 31.33 4 23

7 Michael Lawson 37.45 33.93 33.29 33.11 32.36 31.91 31.80 31.72 31.73 31.72 5 26

Class: SC - Standard Sports Cars up to 2000cc -- Holder: To be establshed Record: 0

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

108 Harry Matthews 31.78 30.79 29.88 29.83 29.72 29.79 29.19 29.48 29.38 29.19 N/R 1 13

8 Graham Matthews 34.36 32.36 31.45 30.83 31.25 31.33 30.24 29.97 30.34 29.97 2 18

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: James Kerr. Peugeot 205 Gti Record: 27.73, 16/08/2015

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

11 Nigel Trundle 31.15 29.59 28.43 28.75 28.87 28.23 28.58 28.16 28.13 28.13 1 8

14 John  Pinder 31.69 30.37 29.68 28.94 29.06 28.96 28.66 28.65 28.47 28.47 2 9

10 Russell Thorpe 32.31 30.38 29.39 28.96 29.46 29.66 29.52 28.70 28.70 3 11

12 Bradley Shelton 33.90 DNF 32.10 31.96 31.11 31.28 31.24 DNF 31.11 31.11 4 22

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder: Martin Rowe, Honda S2000. Record: 27.35, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

18 Michael Tindale 34.83 33.43 33.40 32.44 32.75 32.24 32.23 31.76 31.46 31.46 1 24

19 Allan Scott 38.85 36.70 36.29 35.78 37.47 35.53 37.13 36.31 36.97 35.53 2 29

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb
Event Results Report

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Class: 1E - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder: Simon Butterworth, Porsche Boxster S. Record: 27.19, 13/08/2016

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

25 David Robinson 30.98 29.93 29.27 30.21 29.38 29.41 29.01 28.64 29.28 28.64 1 10

28 James Baxter 33.27 30.65 29.81 29.47 29.39 28.98 28.96 29.82 28.86 28.86 2 12

27 Paul Collier 34.28 32.87 32.43 31.14 31.09 31.07 31.03 31.38 30.94 30.94 3 21

26 Andrew Westerby 37.24 35.67 33.62 33.32 33.69 33.05 33.41 31.86 32.16 31.86 4 27

Class: 1F - Road-going Saloon Cars that are not eligible for any of the above Classes -- Holder: David Smithies. NSU Prinz. Record: 31.28, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

17 Glen Collier 33.19 31.60 30.68 30.44 29.56 29.91 29.44 29.79 29.37 29.37 N/R 1 14

Class: 1G - Road-going Lotus Elise & other non-ferrous chassis construction cars up to 2200cc -- Holder: Chris Harris, Lotus Elise S3. Record: 27.83, 17/05/2015

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

30 Rob Holt 32.25 31.75 31.13 31.57 31.09 30.74 31.13 30.47 30.17 30.17 1 19

Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Michael Bellerby. Sylva Striker. Record: 25.71, 19/07/2015

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

34 Andy Taylor 29.95 28.20 27.62 27.17 27.05 26.84 26.95 26.82 26.82 1 6

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Nigel Fox. Caterham Record: 25.25, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

36 Nigel Fox 28.95 27.00 26.37 25.97 25.96 25.91 26.12 25.64 25.55 25.55 1 5

35 David Bland 35.22 32.63 32.51 32.54 33.11 31.56 31.46 31.81 31.88 31.46 2 24

Class: 3A - Modified Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder: Bobby Fryers. Solo Stiletto Imp. Record: 25.64, 09/09/1984

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

41 Roy Bolderson 30.10 28.69 28.70 28.32 28.27 27.75 28.32 28.13 27.75 1 7

40 Michael McErlain 33.02 31.22 31.02 31.12 30.49 29.63 29.84 29.54 29.55 29.54 2 15

Class: 3C - Modified Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Joe Cross. Subaru Impreza. Record: 24.29, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

45 Stephen Norton 35.28 33.08 32.37 32.37 1 28

145 Colin Duncalf 35.53 33.40 114.58 114.58 2 30

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Mark Purdham. Hosson Bouler. Record: 24.35, 18/05/2014

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

50 Phil Day 28.74 27.05 26.59 26.19 26.42 25.80 25.51 26.39 26.02 25.51 1 4

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder: Matt Turner. Westfield Mega R1 Record: 23.76, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

55 Bob Bellerby 25.98 24.69 24.51 24.83 24.46 24.35 24.11 24.09 23.85 23.85 1 1

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder: Glyn Sketchley/Gary Thomas. Record: 22.88, 07/15, 05/10

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

61 Daniel Mason 29.74 26.52 25.39 24.27 49.29 24.90 24.93 24.27 1 2

60 Michael Tomlinson 25.91 24.73 24.80 24.78 24.87 25.09 24.49 24.30 24.63 24.30 2 3

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk 
Class: SB - Standard Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Colin Smith. Renault Clio 172 Cup. Record: 29.15, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

6 Sherief Megid Renault Clio 1998 HMC 29.78 1 16

5 David Goodlad Peugeot 205 GTi 1905 KDMC / BLM ANWCC / SD34 29.85 2 17

4 Richard Powell Honda Integra 1798 HMC 30.17 3 19

3 Fraser Halliwell Honda 1996 LMC LMC Speed / LDMC NS 31.33 4 23

7 Michael Lawson Suzuki 1600 MCMRC 31.72 5 26

Class: SC - Standard Sports Cars up to 2000cc -- Holder: To be establshed Record: 0

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

108 Harry Matthews Mazda MX5 1800 HMC 29.19 N/R 1 13

8 Graham Matthews Mazda MX5 1800 HMC 29.97 2 18

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: James Kerr. Peugeot 205 Gti Record: 27.73, 16/08/2015

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

11 Nigel Trundle VW Scirocco 1390T G&P MC LMC Speed / ANWCC / SD34 28.13 1 8

14 John  Pinder Ford Fiesta ST 1998 MCMRC 28.47 2 9

10 Russell Thorpe Renault 1397T LDMC / LMC LMC Speed / LDMC NS 28.70 3 11

12 Bradley Shelton Ford Focus ST170 1988 BARC BARC Yorks 31.11 4 22

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder: Martin Rowe, Honda S2000. Record: 27.35, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

18 Michael Tindale Mazda 1839 LDMC LDMC NS 31.46 1 24

19 Allan Scott Mazda Eunos MX5 1597 HMC 35.53 2 29

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb
Championships Report

16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 1E - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder: Simon Butterworth, Porsche Boxster S. Record: 27.19, 13/08/2016

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

25 David Robinson Mazda 2000 U17 MC NW ANWCC 28.64 1 10

28 James Baxter TVR Chimaera 4000 HMC 28.86 2 12

27 Paul Collier BMW  Z4 Coupe 3000 LMC 30.94 3 21

26 Andrew Westerby BMW  Z4 3000 NSCC NSCC Novice 31.86 4 27

Class: 1F - Road-going Saloon Cars that are not eligible for any of the above Classes -- Holder: David Smithies. NSU Prinz. Record: 31.28, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

17 Glen Collier Porsche 944 2700 BARC Yorks 29.37 N/R 1 14

Class: 1G - Road-going Lotus Elise & other non-ferrous chassis construction cars up to 2200cc -- Holder: Chris Harris, Lotus Elise S3. Record: 27.83, 17/05/2015

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

30 Rob Holt Lotus Elise 1796 LMC / LDMC / 
Stock 061

ANWCC / SD34 30.17 1 19

Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Michael Bellerby. Sylva Striker. Record: 25.71, 19/07/2015

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

34 Andy Taylor Caterham Superlight 1600 HMC LDMC NS 26.82 1 6

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Nigel Fox. Caterham Record: 25.25, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

36 Nigel Fox Caterham 7 1988 CDMC / LDMC 
/ LMC

LMC Speed / LDMC  NS / SD34 25.55 1 5

35 David Bland Sylva Striker 1800 HMC 31.46 2 24

Class: 3A - Modified Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder: Bobby Fryers. Solo Stiletto Imp. Record: 25.64, 09/09/1984

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

41 Roy Bolderson Morris Mini 1380 BARC 27.75 1 7

40 Michael McErlain Ford Anglia 1325 HMC / BARC 29.54 2 15

16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 3C - Modified Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Joe Cross. Subaru Impreza. Record: 24.29, 14/05/2017

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

45 Stephen Norton MG ZS TD 1996 LDMC LDMC NS 32.37 1 28

145 Colin Duncalf MG ZS TD 1996 LMC / LDMC / 
SD34

LMC Speed / LDMC  NS / SD34 114.58 2 30

Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Mark Purdham. Hosson Bouler. Record: 24.35, 18/05/2014

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

50 Phil Day Locost 7 2000 LMC 25.51 1 4

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder: Matt Turner. Westfield Mega R1 Record: 23.76, 17/07/2016

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

55 Bob Bellerby Sylva Riot 998 LDMC LDMC NS 23.85 1 1

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder: Glyn Sketchley/Gary Thomas. Record: 22.88, 07/15, 05/10

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

61 Daniel Mason Force RR 999 LMC LMC Speed 24.27 1 2

60 Michael Tomlinson AFE MK1 954 PDMC SD34 24.30 2 3

16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

5 David Goodlad SB 3.10 19.38 3.10 16.28 12.46 31.84 35.33

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.51 20.32 3.51 16.81 12.95 33.27 33.81

4 Richard Powell SB 3.53 21.79 3.53 18.26 12.79 34.58 32.53

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.42 20.43 3.42 17.01 12.76 33.19 33.90

8 Graham Matthews SC 3.34 21.06 3.34 17.72 13.30 34.36 32.74

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.34 20.45 3.34 17.11 11.86 32.31 34.82

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.21 19.39 3.21 16.18 12.30 31.69 35.50

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.84 23.58 3.84 19.74 15.27 38.85 28.96

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.62 22.68 3.62 19.06 14.77 37.45 30.04

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 3.26 19.40 3.26 16.14 11.75 31.15 36.12

18 Michael Tindale 1D 3.13 21.07 3.13 17.94 13.76 34.83 32.30

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 3.25 20.60 3.25 17.35 13.30 33.90 33.19

145 Colin Duncalf 3C 3.67 22.51 3.67 18.84 13.02 35.53 31.66

17 Glen Collier 1F 3.33 20.17 3.33 16.84 13.02 33.19 33.90

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.74 17.92 2.74 15.18 11.82 29.74 37.83

34 Andy Taylor 2A 3.09 19.05 3.09 15.96 10.90 29.95 37.56

35 David Bland 2B 3.83 22.01 3.83 18.18 13.21 35.22 31.94

36 Nigel Fox 2B 3.00 18.35 3.00 15.35 10.60 28.95 38.86

25 David Robinson 1E 3.09 18.85 3.09 15.76 12.13 30.98 36.31

28 James Baxter 1E 3.05 20.71 3.05 17.66 12.56 33.27 33.81

30 Rob Holt 1G 3.07 20.27 3.07 17.20 11.98 32.25 34.88

108 Harry Matthews SC 3.09 19.15 3.09 16.06 12.63 31.78 35.40

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.32 16.00 2.32 13.68 9.91 25.91 43.42

50 Phil Day 3G 2.75 17.93 2.75 15.18 10.81 28.74 39.15

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 3.20 22.82 3.20 19.62 14.42 37.24 30.21

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.36 20.81 3.36 17.45 13.47 34.28 32.82

40 Michael McErlain 3A 3.19 19.54 3.19 16.35 13.48 33.02 34.07

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.78 18.44 2.78 15.66 11.66 30.10 37.38

45 Stephen Norton 3C 4.57 22.50 4.57 17.93 12.78 35.28 31.89

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.55 16.50 2.55 13.95 9.48 25.98 43.30

Practice 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.61 22.38 3.61 18.77 14.32 36.70 30.65

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.12 18.95 3.12 15.83 11.42 30.37 37.04

17 Glen Collier 1F 3.02 19.17 3.02 16.15 12.43 31.60 35.60

5 David Goodlad SB 2.94 18.99 2.94 16.05 12.35 31.34 35.90

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.26 20.54 3.26 17.28 13.39 33.93 33.16

8 Graham Matthews SC 3.03 19.32 3.03 16.29 13.04 32.36 34.77

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.26 19.64 3.26 16.38 14.35 33.99 33.10

4 Richard Powell SB 3.01 19.90 3.01 16.89 12.35 32.25 34.88

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.08 19.45 3.08 16.37 12.04 31.49 35.73

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.11 19.43 3.11 16.32 10.95 30.38 37.03

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 3.10 18.25 3.10 15.15 11.34 29.59 38.02

18 Michael Tindale 1D 3.01 20.18 3.01 17.17 13.25 33.43 33.65

145 Colin Duncalf 3C 3.28 20.62 3.28 17.34 12.78 33.40 33.68

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 3.05 21.95 3.05 18.90 178.05 DNF 0

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.50 16.56 2.50 14.06 9.96 26.52 42.42

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.26 20.35 3.26 17.09 12.52 32.87 34.23

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 3.28 22.29 3.28 19.01 13.38 35.67 31.54

25 David Robinson 1E 2.94 18.51 2.94 15.57 11.42 29.93 37.59

30 Rob Holt 1G 3.02 19.66 3.02 16.64 12.09 31.75 35.43

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.24 15.41 2.24 13.17 9.32 24.73 45.49

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.71 17.25 2.71 14.54 9.75 27.00 41.67

28 James Baxter 1E 2.80 19.03 2.80 16.23 11.62 30.65 36.71

50 Phil Day 3G 2.60 16.91 2.60 14.31 10.14 27.05 41.59

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.77 17.44 2.77 14.67 10.76 28.20 39.89

40 Michael McErlain 3A 3.03 18.79 3.03 15.76 12.43 31.22 36.04

45 Stephen Norton 3C 3.24 20.57 3.24 17.33 12.51 33.08 34.01

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.99 18.61 2.99 15.62 12.18 30.79 36.54

35 David Bland 2B 3.21 20.17 3.21 16.96 12.46 32.63 34.48

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.35 15.45 2.35 13.10 9.24 24.69 45.57

Practice 2

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.86 18.02 2.86 15.16 11.86 29.88 37.65

145 Colin Duncalf 3C 3.20 93.89 3.20 90.69 20.69 114.58 9.820

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.20 20.44 3.20 17.24 12.68 33.12 33.97

4 Richard Powell SB 3.02 19.39 3.02 16.37 12.18 31.57 35.64

5 David Goodlad SB 2.84 18.06 2.84 15.22 11.79 29.85 37.69

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.16 19.04 3.16 15.88 11.65 30.69 36.66

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.17 19.97 3.17 16.80 13.32 33.29 33.79

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.03 18.64 3.03 15.61 10.75 29.39 38.28

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 3.00 17.26 3.00 14.26 11.17 28.43 39.57

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 3.01 19.25 3.01 16.24 12.85 32.10 35.05

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.06 18.39 3.06 15.33 11.29 29.68 37.91

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.87 18.52 2.87 15.65 12.16 30.68 36.67

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.92 20.01 2.92 17.09 13.39 33.40 33.68

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.60 22.15 3.60 18.55 14.14 36.29 31.00

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.43 15.69 2.43 13.26 9.70 25.39 44.31

50 Phil Day 3G 2.73 16.78 2.73 14.05 9.81 26.59 42.31

25 David Robinson 1E 2.87 17.98 2.87 15.11 11.29 29.27 38.44

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.18 20.17 3.18 16.99 12.26 32.43 34.69

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 3.12 20.64 3.12 17.52 12.98 33.62 33.46

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.88 18.59 2.88 15.71 12.86 31.45 35.77

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.62 17.04 2.62 14.42 10.58 27.62 40.73

35 David Bland 2B 3.15 19.92 3.15 16.77 12.59 32.51 34.61

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.73 16.74 2.73 14.01 9.63 26.37 42.66

28 James Baxter 1E 2.72 18.33 2.72 15.61 11.48 29.81 37.74

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.20 15.30 2.20 13.10 9.50 24.80 45.37

40 Michael McErlain 3A 3.50 18.91 3.50 15.41 12.11 31.02 36.27

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.70 17.84 2.70 15.14 10.85 28.69 39.21

45 Stephen Norton 3C 3.19 19.72 3.19 16.53 12.65 32.37 34.75

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.38 15.59 2.38 13.21 8.92 24.51 45.90

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.88 18.81 2.88 15.93 12.32 31.13 36.14

Timed 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02- Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.83 17.96 2.83 15.13 11.87 29.83 37.71

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.20 19.95 3.20 16.75 12.15 32.10 35.05

4 Richard Powell SB 3.04 19.40 3.04 16.36 11.66 31.06 36.22

5 David Goodlad SB 2.85 18.64 2.85 15.79 11.96 30.60 36.77

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.06 18.47 3.06 15.41 11.36 29.83 37.71

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.05 19.82 3.05 16.77 13.29 33.11 33.98

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.04 18.27 3.04 15.23 10.69 28.96 38.85

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 3.03 17.67 3.03 14.64 11.08 28.75 39.13

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 2.92 18.88 2.92 15.96 13.08 31.96 35.20

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.00 18.03 3.00 15.03 10.91 28.94 38.87

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.80 18.42 2.80 15.62 12.02 30.44 36.96

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.95 19.52 2.95 16.57 12.92 32.44 34.68

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.23 21.63 3.23 18.40 14.15 35.78 31.44

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.49 15.32 2.49 12.83 8.95 24.27 46.36

25 David Robinson 1E 2.91 18.96 2.91 16.05 11.25 30.21 37.24

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.89 20.56 2.89 17.67 12.76 33.32 33.76

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.02 19.60 3.02 16.58 11.54 31.14 36.13

28 James Baxter 1E 2.73 18.15 2.73 15.42 11.32 29.47 38.18

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.43 15.31 2.43 12.88 9.47 24.78 45.40

35 David Bland 2B 3.14 19.98 3.14 16.84 12.56 32.54 34.57

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.62 16.34 2.62 13.72 9.63 25.97 43.32

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.81 18.36 2.81 15.55 12.47 30.83 36.49

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.85 19.36 2.85 16.51 12.21 31.57 35.64

50 Phil Day 3G 2.61 16.46 2.61 13.85 9.73 26.19 42.96

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.55 16.58 2.55 14.03 10.59 27.17 41.41

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.86 18.63 2.86 15.77 12.49 31.12 36.15

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.72 17.49 2.72 14.77 11.21 28.70 39.20

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.40 15.86 2.40 13.46 8.97 24.83 45.31

Timed 2

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.87 17.84 2.87 14.97 11.88 29.72 37.85

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.16 19.19 3.16 16.03 12.14 31.33 35.91

4 Richard Powell SB 2.90 18.67 2.90 15.77 11.55 30.22 37.23

5 David Goodlad SB 2.83 18.15 2.83 15.32 11.85 30.00 37.50

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.10 18.53 3.10 15.43 11.44 29.97 37.54

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.04 19.36 3.04 16.32 13.00 32.36 34.77

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.01 18.35 3.01 15.34 11.11 29.46 38.19

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.89 17.42 2.89 14.53 11.45 28.87 38.97

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 3.00 18.76 3.00 15.76 12.35 31.11 36.16

14 John  Pinder 1B 2.97 18.06 2.97 15.09 11.00 29.06 38.71

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.80 17.85 2.80 15.05 11.71 29.56 38.06

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.95 19.63 2.95 16.68 13.12 32.75 34.35

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.41 22.67 3.41 19.26 14.80 37.47 30.02

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.61 18.63 2.61 16.02 30.66 49.29 22.82

50 Phil Day 3G 2.68 16.49 2.68 13.81 9.93 26.42 42.58

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.80 19.19 2.80 16.39 11.90 31.09 36.19

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.93 20.89 2.93 17.96 12.80 33.69 33.39

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.02 19.42 3.02 16.40 11.67 31.09 36.19

25 David Robinson 1E 2.85 17.97 2.85 15.12 11.41 29.38 38.29

28 James Baxter 1E 2.70 18.16 2.70 15.46 11.23 29.39 38.28

35 David Bland 2B 3.64 20.60 3.64 16.96 12.51 33.11 33.98

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.50 16.50 2.50 14.00 10.55 27.05 41.59

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.62 16.33 2.62 13.71 9.63 25.96 43.34

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.95 18.43 2.95 15.48 12.82 31.25 36.00

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.80 17.93 2.80 15.13 12.56 30.49 36.90

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.71 17.22 2.71 14.51 11.10 28.32 39.73

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.37 15.58 2.37 13.21 9.29 24.87 45.24

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.43 15.32 2.43 12.89 9.14 24.46 46.00

Timed 3

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.11 21.07 3.11 17.96 14.14 35.21 31.95

4 Richard Powell SB 2.97 19.04 2.97 16.07 11.70 30.74 36.60

5 David Goodlad SB 2.82 18.25 2.82 15.43 11.81 30.06 37.43

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.10 19.27 3.10 16.17 12.64 31.91 35.26

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.11 18.49 3.11 15.38 11.90 30.39 37.02

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.02 18.59 3.02 15.57 11.07 29.66 37.93

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.94 17.30 2.94 14.36 10.93 28.23 39.85

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.82 18.01 2.82 15.19 11.78 29.79 37.77

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 2.89 18.87 2.89 15.98 12.41 31.28 35.97

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.04 17.87 3.04 14.83 11.09 28.96 38.85

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.79 18.16 2.79 15.37 11.75 29.91 37.61

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.89 19.06 2.89 16.17 13.18 32.24 34.90

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.21 21.23 3.21 18.02 14.30 35.53 31.66

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.60 15.67 2.60 13.07 9.23 24.90 45.18

50 Phil Day 3G 2.57 16.18 2.57 13.61 9.62 25.80 43.61

25 David Robinson 1E 2.87 18.13 2.87 15.26 11.28 29.41 38.25

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.88 20.35 2.88 17.47 12.70 33.05 34.04

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.06 19.41 3.06 16.35 11.66 31.07 36.21

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.93 18.67 2.93 15.74 12.66 31.33 35.91

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.75 18.89 2.75 16.14 11.85 30.74 36.60

28 James Baxter 1E 2.72 17.98 2.72 15.26 11.00 28.98 38.82

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.52 16.55 2.52 14.03 10.29 26.84 41.92

35 David Bland 2B 3.06 19.25 3.06 16.19 12.31 31.56 35.65

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.60 16.46 2.60 13.86 9.45 25.91 43.42

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.34 15.38 2.34 13.04 9.71 25.09 44.84

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.83 17.80 2.83 14.97 11.83 29.63 37.97

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.67 17.42 2.67 14.75 10.85 28.27 39.80

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.39 15.31 2.39 12.92 9.04 24.35 46.20

Timed 4

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02 - Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.85 17.56 2.85 14.71 11.63 29.19 38.54

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.19 19.34 3.19 16.15 12.00 31.34 35.90

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.01 19.18 3.01 16.17 12.62 31.80 35.38

4 Richard Powell SB 3.08 18.89 3.08 15.81 11.89 30.78 36.55

5 David Goodlad SB 2.81 18.12 2.81 15.31 11.82 29.94 37.58

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.16 18.81 3.16 15.65 11.39 30.20 37.25

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 2.96 18.49 2.96 15.53 11.03 29.52 38.11

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.91 17.52 2.91 14.61 11.06 28.58 39.36

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 2.90 18.59 2.90 15.69 12.65 31.24 36.01

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.14 17.82 3.14 14.68 10.84 28.66 39.25

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.75 17.83 2.75 15.08 11.61 29.44 38.21

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.85 19.16 2.85 16.31 13.07 32.23 34.91

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.62 22.95 3.62 19.33 14.18 37.13 30.30

61 Daniel Mason 5A 2.48 15.66 2.48 13.18 9.27 24.93 45.13

50 Phil Day 3G 2.61 16.07 2.61 13.46 9.44 25.51 44.10

25 David Robinson 1E 2.85 18.06 2.85 15.21 10.95 29.01 38.78

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.87 20.67 2.87 17.80 12.74 33.41 33.67

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.18 19.24 3.18 16.06 11.79 31.03 36.26

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.82 17.97 2.82 15.15 12.27 30.24 37.20

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.30 15.27 2.30 12.97 9.22 24.49 45.94

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.76 18.90 2.76 16.14 12.23 31.13 36.14

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.49 16.47 2.49 13.98 10.48 26.95 41.75

35 David Bland 2B 3.07 19.38 3.07 16.31 12.08 31.46 35.76

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.58 16.39 2.58 13.81 9.73 26.12 43.07

28 James Baxter 1E 2.73 18.03 2.73 15.30 10.93 28.96 38.85

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.80 17.99 2.80 15.19 11.85 29.84 37.70

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.80 17.09 2.80 14.29 10.66 27.75 40.54

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.41 15.13 2.41 12.72 8.98 24.11 46.66

Timed 5

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02- Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.77 17.71 2.77 14.94 11.77 29.48 38.16

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.17 19.06 3.17 15.89 13.87 32.93 34.16

7 Michael Lawson SB 2.99 18.97 2.99 15.98 12.75 31.72 35.47

4 Richard Powell SB 2.94 18.59 2.94 15.65 11.58 30.17 37.29

5 David Goodlad SB 2.78 18.16 2.78 15.38 11.76 29.92 37.60

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.00 18.40 3.00 15.40 11.38 29.78 37.78

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.86 17.07 2.86 14.21 11.09 28.16 39.95

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 2.97 18.58 2.97 15.61 181.42 DNF 0

14 John  Pinder 1B 3.00 17.67 3.00 14.67 10.98 28.65 39.27

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.75 18.07 2.75 15.32 11.72 29.79 37.77

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.82 18.97 2.82 16.15 12.79 31.76 35.42

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.28 22.01 3.28 18.73 14.30 36.31 30.98

50 Phil Day 3G 2.75 16.31 2.75 13.56 10.08 26.39 42.63

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.75 19.74 2.75 16.99 12.12 31.86 35.31

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.01 19.44 3.01 16.43 11.94 31.38 35.85

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.79 17.85 2.79 15.06 12.12 29.97 37.54

25 David Robinson 1E 2.79 17.62 2.79 14.83 11.02 28.64 39.28

34 Andy Taylor 2A 2.46 16.37 2.46 13.91 10.45 26.82 41.95

35 David Bland 2B 3.06 19.44 3.06 16.38 12.37 31.81 35.37

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.82 18.69 2.82 15.87 11.78 30.47 36.92

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.29 15.10 2.29 12.81 9.20 24.30 46.30

28 James Baxter 1E 2.70 18.23 2.70 15.53 11.59 29.82 37.73

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.58 16.18 2.58 13.60 9.46 25.64 43.88

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.79 17.74 2.79 14.95 11.80 29.54 38.09

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.70 17.38 2.70 14.68 10.94 28.32 39.73

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.34 15.06 2.34 12.72 9.03 24.09 46.70

10 Russell Thorpe 1B 3.00 18.03 3.00 15.03 10.67 28.70 39.20

Timed 6

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02- Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

3 Fraser Halliwell SB 3.19 19.92 3.19 16.73 12.30 32.22 34.92

7 Michael Lawson SB 3.07 19.04 3.07 15.97 12.69 31.73 35.46

4 Richard Powell SB 3.01 19.06 3.01 16.05 11.67 30.73 36.61

5 David Goodlad SB 2.82 18.14 2.82 15.32 11.96 30.10 37.38

6 Sherief Megid SB 3.08 18.49 3.08 15.41 11.30 29.79 37.77

108 Harry Matthews SC 2.81 17.71 2.81 14.90 11.67 29.38 38.29

11 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.85 17.19 2.85 14.34 10.94 28.13 39.99

12 Bradley Shelton 1B 2.90 18.35 2.90 15.45 12.76 31.11 36.16

14 John  Pinder 1B 2.97 17.56 2.97 14.59 10.91 28.47 39.52

17 Glen Collier 1F 2.72 17.79 2.72 15.07 11.58 29.37 38.31

18 Michael Tindale 1D 2.81 18.89 2.81 16.08 12.57 31.46 35.76

19 Allan Scott 1D 3.38 22.50 3.38 19.12 14.47 36.97 30.43

50 Phil Day 3G 2.69 16.29 2.69 13.60 9.73 26.02 43.24

25 David Robinson 1E 2.80 18.08 2.80 15.28 11.20 29.28 38.42

26 Andrew Westerby 1E 2.77 19.81 2.77 17.04 12.35 32.16 34.98

27 Paul Collier 1E 3.10 19.23 3.10 16.13 11.71 30.94 36.36

30 Rob Holt 1G 2.78 18.55 2.78 15.77 11.62 30.17 37.29

35 David Bland 2B 3.18 19.64 3.18 16.46 12.24 31.88 35.29

8 Graham Matthews SC 2.76 17.89 2.76 15.13 12.45 30.34 37.08

28 James Baxter 1E 2.69 17.85 2.69 15.16 11.01 28.86 38.98

36 Nigel Fox 2B 2.59 16.03 2.59 13.44 9.52 25.55 44.03

60 Michael Tomlinson 5A 2.34 15.40 2.34 13.06 9.23 24.63 45.68

40 Michael McErlain 3A 2.77 17.91 2.77 15.14 11.64 29.55 38.07

41 Roy Bolderson 3A 2.71 17.26 2.71 14.55 10.87 28.13 39.99

55 Bob Bellerby 3H 2.46 14.96 2.46 12.50 8.89 23.85 47.17

Timed 7

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Mid Cheshire Motor  Racing Club

Scammonden Dam, Yorkshire       -      Sunday, July  16th,  2017       -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Scammonden "Up 't Brew" Hillclimb

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley16/07/2017. 16:18:02- Weather: AM, Warm, dry. PM: Warm, dry
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